necessary for the proper administration of the forgivable loan 464 

program established under this section.  The board shall be the 465 

administering agency of the program. 466 

(7)  The total amount of state funds that may be expended for 467 

this program shall not exceed Three Hundred Twenty Thousand 468 

Dollars ($320,000.00) in any fiscal year. 469 

SECTION 9.  Section 37-115-43, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 470 

amended as follows: 471 

37-115-43.  (1)  The University of Mississippi Medical 472 

Center, in collaboration with the Mississippi Department of * * * 473

[...]

(c)  (i)  "Capital expenditure," when pertaining to 579 

defined major medical equipment, shall mean an expenditure which, 580 

under generally accepted accounting principles consistently 581 

applied, is not properly chargeable as an expense of operation and 582 

maintenance and which exceeds One Million Five Hundred Thousand 583 

Dollars ($1,500,000.00). 584 

(ii)  "Capital expenditure," when pertaining to 585 

other than major medical equipment, shall mean any expenditure 586 

which under generally accepted accounting principles consistently 587 

applied is not properly chargeable as an expense of operation and 588

[...]

services provided in or through health care facilities and shall 881 

include the entities in or through which such services are 882 

provided. 883 

(m)  "Major medical equipment" means medical equipment 884 

designed for providing medical or any health-related service which 885 

costs in excess of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 886 

($1,500,000.00).  However, this definition shall not be applicable 887 

to clinical laboratories if they are determined by the State 888 

Department of Health to be independent of any physician's office, 889 

hospital or other health care facility or otherwise not so defined 890

[...]

have not attained the age of nineteen (19), with family income 1157 

that does not exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the nonfarm 1158 

official poverty level; 1159 

(b)  Pregnant women, infants and children who have 1160 

not attained the age of six (6), with family income that does not 1161 

exceed one hundred thirty-three percent (133%) of the federal 1162 

poverty level; and 1163 

(c)  Pregnant women and infants who have not 1164 

attained the age of one (1), with family income that does not 1165 

exceed one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of the federal 1166 

poverty level. 1167 

The eligibility of individuals covered in (a), (b) and (c) of 1168 

this paragraph shall be determined by the division. 1169 

(10)  Certain disabled children age eighteen (18) or 1170 

under who are living at home, who would be eligible, if in a 1171

[...]

(11)  Until the end of the day on December 31, 2005, 1179 

individuals who are sixty-five (65) years of age or older or are 1180 

disabled as determined under Section 1614(a)(3) of the federal 1181 

Social Security Act, as amended, and whose income does not exceed 1182 

one hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the nonfarm official 1183 

poverty level as defined by the Office of Management and Budget 1184 

and revised annually, and whose resources do not exceed those 1185 

established by the Division of Medicaid.  The eligibility of 1186 

individuals covered under this paragraph shall be determined by 1187

[...]

the Office of Management and Budget and revised annually.  1218 

Eligibility for Medicaid benefits is limited to full payment of 1219 

Medicare Part B premiums. 1220 

(b)  Individuals entitled to Part A of Medicare, 1221 

with income above one hundred twenty percent (120%), but less than 1222 

one hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the federal poverty 1223 

level, and not otherwise eligible for Medicaid.  Eligibility for 1224 

Medicaid benefits is limited to full payment of Medicare Part B 1225 

premiums.  The number of eligible individuals is limited by the 1226 

availability of the federal capped allocation at one hundred 1227

[...]

shall remain eligible for Medicaid benefits until the end of a 1277 

period of twelve (12) months following an eligibility 1278 

determination, or until such time that the individual exceeds age 1279 

eighteen (18). 1280 

(21)  Women of childbearing age whose family income does 1281 

not exceed one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of the federal 1282 

poverty level.  The eligibility of individuals covered under this 1283 

paragraph (21) shall be determined by the Division of Medicaid, 1284 

and those individuals determined eligible shall only receive 1285 

family planning services covered under Section 43-13-117(13) and 1286

[...]

appropriated for reimbursement for dental care and surgery shall 2047 

be increased by ten percent (10%) of the amount of state fund 2048 

expenditures for that purpose for the preceding fiscal year. 2049 

(d)  The division shall establish an annual benefit 2050 

limit of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) in dental 2051 

expenditures per Medicaid-eligible recipient; however, a recipient 2052 

may exceed the annual limit on dental expenditures provided in 2053 

this paragraph with prior approval of the division. 2054 

(e)  The division shall include dental services as 2055